TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM707284

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Bionique Testing Laboratories, Inc. | | 12/09/2021 | Corporation: NEW YORK |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Bionique Testing Laboratories LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 156 Fay Brook Dr. | |
| City: | Saranac | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 12983 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 1295168 | BIONIQUE |
| Registration Number: | 2209917 | SAFE CELLS |
| Registration Number: | 1520651 | CELLSHIPPER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3152188100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3152188530 Email: bskpto@bsk.com David L. Nocilly **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: One Lincoln Center

Address Line 2: Bond Schoeneck & King PLLC Address Line 4: Syracuse, NEW YORK 13202

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | David L. Nocilly | |
|--------------------|-------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /david I nocilly/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/09/2022 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Bioniquetrademarkassignment#page1.tif source=Bioniquetrademarkassignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007629 FRAME: 0293

900674679

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Bionique Testing Laboratories, Inc. is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York and having a principal place of business at 156 Fay Brook Dr., Saranac, NY 12983 ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in the certain trademarks, as evidenced by the United States Trademark Registrations identified in EXHIBIT A hereto, including all goodwill associated with the trademarks (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to a transaction dated December 15th, 2021, Assignor agreed to assign all rights in the Trademarks, including all goodwill associated therewith, to Bionique Testing Laboratories LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of New York, and having an address of 156 Fay Brook Dr., Saranac, NY 12983 ("Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby duly and fully acknowledged, Assignor has sold and BY THESE PRESENTS does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, including all goodwill associated therewith.

BIONIQUE TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

Date: December 9th, 2021

By: Cladis Zamparo, Chief Executive Officer

BIONIQUE TESTING LABORATORIES LLC

Date: December 9th, 2021

By: Oladis Zampard Chief Executive Officer

13678008.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007629 FRAME: 0294

RECORDED: 02/09/2022